The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 129 - 2013

A By-law to exempt the Royal Canadian Legion Branch 12 and 13 from Municipal Taxation

Whereas Section 6.1 of the Assessment Act, R.S.O. 1990 Chapter A.31, permits the municipality to pass a bylaw to exempt from taxes for its purposes any real property actually used and occupied as a memorial home, clubhouse or athletic grounds by person who served in the armed forces of His or Her Majesty or an ally of His or Her Majesty in any war; and

Whereas Council wishes to provide such tax exemption for a ten (10) year period from 2014 to 2023; and

Whereas Council for the City of Kenora recommended this exemption at their regular Committee of the Whole meeting held December 10, 2013.

Now Therefore Be It Resolved That the Council of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- That for the years 2014 to 2023 inclusive, the portion of the lands and buildings owned and occupied by the Royal Canadian Legion, Branch 12 situated at 300 McClellan Avenue roll number 6016 030 002 017500 0000 and the Royal Canadian Legion, Branch 13 situated at 810 Front Street roll number 6016 123 001 12800 0000 in the City of Kenora is hereby exempt from municipal taxation as long as they remain in ownership of the Royal Canadian Legion.
- 2. That this By-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 17 day of December, 2013

By-law read a Third and Final Time this 17 day of December, 2013

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

David S. Canfield, Mayor

Heather Kasprick, Deputy Clerk